Adjusted diluted EPS from continuing operations $ 0.43 $ 0.43 $ 0.77 $ 0.79

Weighted-average shares outstanding (2) 43,648,211 45,828,315 44,059,342 45,910,249

(1) Income tax effect of Special Items is calculated on an item-by-item basis, utilizing the tax rate in the jurisdiction where the Special Item occurred.
For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, the income tax effect of Special Items varied from the tax rate inherent in
the Company's reported GAAP results, primarily as a result of certain discrete items that occurred during the period for GAAP reporting purposes.

(2) 184,976 and 227,198 shares for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020, respectively, would have been dilutive to the computation of
earnings per share in an income position, but were not significant enough to impact the computation of Adjusted dilutive EPS from continuing
operations.

10

Appendix I

TriMas Corporation
Additional Information Regarding Special Items Impacting

Reported GAAP Financial Measures
(Unaudited - dollars in thousands)

Three months ended June 30,
2020 2019

As
reported

Special
Items

As
adjusted

As
reported

Special
Items

As
adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities
from continuing operations $ 27,440 $ 3,070 $ 30,510 $ 17,720 $ 1,080 $ 18,800
Less: Capital expenditures (5,320) — (5,320) (5,270) — (5,270)
Free Cash Flow 22,120 3,070 25,190 12,450 1,080 13,530
Income (loss) from continuing operations (15,700) 34,050 18,350 18,720 860 19,580
Free Cash Flow as a percentage of income
(loss) from continuing operations NM 137% 67% 69%

Six months ended June 30,
2020 2019

As
reported

Special
Items

As
adjusted

As
reported

Special
Items

As
adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities
from continuing operations $ 30,840 $ 5,360 $ 36,200 32,770 $ 2,210 $ 34,980
Less: Capital expenditures (9,250) — (9,250) (11,500) — (11,500)
Free Cash Flow 21,590 5,360 26,950 21,270 2,210 23,480
Income (loss) from continuing operations (2,580) 36,030 33,450 33,270 2,880 36,150
Free Cash Flow as a percentage of income
(loss) from continuing operations NM 81% 64% 65%

June 30,
2020

December 31,
2019

June 30,
2019

Current maturities, long-term debt $ — $ — $ 60
Long-term debt, net 295,260 294,690 294,120
Total Debt 295,260 294,690 294,180
Less: Cash and cash equivalents 65,250 172,470 40,280
Net Debt $ 230,010 $ 122,220 $ 253,900

	Press Release Word File
	Balance Sheet
	Statement of Income
	Statement of Cash Flows
	Segment Financial Information
	Additional Information regarding special items
	Free Cash Flow
	Net Debt